UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:	: Chapter 11 Case
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, et al.,	: Case No. 09-50026 (REG)
Debtors.	: (Jointly Administered)
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY 61/18 GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION,	: Adversary Proceeding : Case No. 09-00504 (REG)
Plaintiff, vs. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., individually and as Administrative Agent for Various lenders party to the Term Loan Agreement described herein, et al.,	: AFFIDAVIT OF : DEBRA HOMIC HOGE :
Defendants.	: .
STATE OF MICHIGAN) : ss COUNTY OF WAYNE)	- •

DEBRA HOMIC HOGE, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

- 1. I am currently the Director of the Worldwide Real Estate Group -North America -- for General Motors LLC ("GM"). I have held this position since July
 10, 2009. I was previously employed by General Motors Corporation ("old GM") in a
 similar capacity since February 2006.
- 2. One of my responsibilities as old GM's Director of Worldwide Real Estate involved a synthetic lease financing transaction (the "Synthetic Lease

Transaction"). The Synthetic Lease Transaction was set forth in a Participation

Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2001, as amended from time to time, among old GM, as Lessee and Construction Agent, Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1, as Lessor,

Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee, the Persons named therein as Investors, the

Persons named therein as Backup Facility Banks, Relationship Funding Company, LLC, and The Chase Manhattan Bank (now known as JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.) as

Administrative Agent (the "Participation Agreement").

- 3. The Synthetic Lease Transaction financed old GM's acquisition of certain specific real properties ("Properties"), which were identified in the Synthetic Lease Transaction documents.
- Old GM was represented by the law firm of Mayer Brown LLP
 ("Mayer Brown") in connection with the Synthetic Lease Transaction.
- 5. In accordance with the Synthetic Lease Transaction, multiple UCC-1 financing statements were filed relating to the Properties, including a UCC-1 financing statement filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware listing JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. ("JPMCB"), as Administrative Agent, as the secured party, and old GM as the debtor ("Synthetic Lease Financing Statement"). (A copy of this UCC-1 is annexed hereto as Exhibit A).
- 6. In or about October 2008, old GM informed Mayer Brown that it wished to exercise its option under the Synthetic Lease Transaction to repurchase the remaining Properties from the Lessor. Old GM asked Mayer Brown to prepare the documentation necessary for old GM to repurchase the Properties and pay off the amounts owed under the Synthetic Lease Transaction.

- 7. On October 30, 2008, old GM paid all amounts due under the Synthetic Lease Transaction and exercised the repurchase option provided for in the transaction documents. As part of the termination of the Synthetic Lease Transaction, I, on behalf of old GM, along with other parties executed a Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements dated October 30, 2008 (the "Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement"). (A copy of the Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement is annexed hereto as Exhibit B).
- 8. Pursuant to the terms of the Synthetic Lease Termination

 Agreement, JPMCB, as Administrative Agent, and the Lessor "authorize[d] [old GM] to file a termination of any existing Financing Statement relating to the Properties." The Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement further provided that "capitalized terms not otherwise defined" in the Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement "shall have the meanings set forth in Annex A" to the Participation Agreement. "Properties" is defined in the Participation Agreement to mean certain specific real properties all of which related to the Synthetic Lease Transaction.
- 9. I am informed that in accordance with the authority given to old GM in the Synthetic Lease Termination Agreement, Mayer Brown, as counsel to old GM, caused a UCC-3 termination statement to be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State with respect to the Synthetic Lease Financing Statement. (A copy of this termination statement is annexed hereto as Exhibit C).
- 10. I am further informed that Mayer Brown, however, also caused a UCC-3 termination statement to be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State with respect to a UCC-1 financing statement that was unrelated to the Synthetic Lease

Transaction or the Properties financed by that transaction. (A copy of this termination

statement is annexed hereto as Exhibit D). The unrelated UCC-1 financing statement,

filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware listing JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as

Administrative Agent, as the secured party, and old GM as the debtor related to collateral

pledged under a November 29, 2006 Term Loan Agreement (the "Term Loan") and did

not relate to the Synthetic Lease Transaction or the Properties that were financed by that

transaction. (A copy of the UCC-1 financing statement is annexed hereto as Exhibit E).

11. Old GM was not authorized by the Synthetic Lease Termination

Agreement, nor did old GM believe it had any authority, to terminate any UCC-1

financing statement related to the Term Loan. Nor did old GM provide Mayer Brown

with any authority to file a termination statement with respect to a UCC-1 financing

statement relating to the Term Loan.

12. I was unaware of the filing of a UCC-3 termination statement

Debra Homic Høge

relating to the Term Loan prior to old GM filing for bankruptcy on June 1, 2009.

Sworn to before me this /8th day of March, 2010

. .

Notary Public

KATHLEEN M. RENTENBACH NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF M COUNTY OF WAYNE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8ep 22, 2016

ACTING IN COUNTY OF

4

EXHIBIT A

É	CC FINANCINGLOW BISTRUCTION NAME & PHONE OF O SEND ACCHOMED Indercouncy 440 Ninth At New York, N	ES (Front and buc CONTACT AT FIL PAIENT TO: (No. Clear whice Co reside	e) CAREFIELY ER (optional) me and Address)		FI FINIT	7.C.C. FILIM LED 01:59 PM LAL FILING M	04/12/2002 M: 2092526 7 R: 0000000
Ĺ	DE Central SO				KE ABOVE SPACE N	ON FILING OFFICE	USE OME'A
1.	SE CAGULLATIONS N	W		n er 164 - de nel abbre-fete er eprebin			
OF	GENERAL MO		ORATION	DOKAY SILLE	TURN	E RACKE	19UPR
		•					10.1
	MAIONG ADORESS 7 FIFTH AVENU	E		NEW YORK	NY NY	19153	USA
14.	TAX IO A: ESPI OR EM	ADU'L INFO RE ORGANIZATION DEBTOR	TE. TYPE OF ORGANIZATION Corporation	Pelaware	17 DN 19 DN	SÁISEATIONALIOTA F B25	П
2. /			LEGAL NAME - heart only goe	debler name (23 or 26) - do not oblire	rate or combine names		LITE
	22 OAGMEATOWER						
OR	N TELL ELAUGNON OS	AAM		FRAST HULLE	MODEL	NAME	SUFFEX
36.1	MALING ADDRESS			CHY	STATE	(FORTAL OCCE	COUNTRY
M.		ADO'S INFO RE ORDANIZATION DEITOR	TYPE OF DRIGHTZATION	2. JURISOICTION OF ORGANIZA	TION 29. ONG	WHEATHORUL ID W, I am	Лионе
1.5	ECURED PARTYS	WIE IN NAME OF	TOTAL ARRIGHEE & ASSIGNOR	&F) - insert only one secured party re	(3e or 3b)		INONE
- 1	36. ORGANIZATION È ILÀ È	€	AS ADMINISTRATIV				
	E. NORMOUNE (NEYFO			PRETRUE	SECOLE	AUX.	FOFFIC
ᆛ	ALING ACCINESA			CITY	STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
	IASE MANHATT	AN PLAZA		NEW YORK	NY	10081	COOMINY
XHH.		CXSCOCCE	produced I VADXXMINXAVAGIXX Stary of Status of				

5. ALTERNATIVE DEGIG 6. THE PROCESS T PETATE RECORDS	ATEMENT IN IN IN INCIDENT SCORE OF INCOMES IN IN INCIDENT IN INCID	SELEMBLYER AO, LEH MON-LOCFEIRO (19) SE DINENIO AO DESERTE 1 QUARTE 1
0000128694 Filing Office Copy	NATIONAL ÚCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 07/29/98)	No. Add. Sheeks PristAllyold by: INTERCOUNTY CLEARANCE 440 9th Avenue, New York, NY (217) 564-0020

₽.	NAME OF FIRST DE	BTOR (10 or 10) O	N RELATED FUNANCING	STATEMENT		1			
	CENERALINA	TORS CORPO	RATION]			
OR	OF BESTALINE'S EVE	F NALAG	FIRST HAME	wo	CLE HAME, BLIFF IX				
10.	MISCELLANEOUS:								
						THE ABOV	e spaci	EN FOR FILING OFF	ICE USE ONL
11.	ADDITIONAL DEST	OFFIS EXACT FULL KAME	LEGAL NAME - hood way a	gg name (11a er	11bj - de notablirevi	els of compile val	**		
OR	116. MONIOUAL'S LAST	HUM		FRETHU	16		MOOU	RAME	SUFFEE
112	MALING ACCRESS	**************************************		ORV			STATE	POSTAL CODE	COLMIN
11d	TAX ID P: \$3H OR EH	ADD'L INFO RE INCHAMENTATION DESTOR	14. TYPE OF DRIGANIZATION	I IKJURBO	NCTION OF ORGAN	zation ,	11g OR	CAMPEATIONAL 10 4, 11 a	
12.			W ASSIGNOR SAF TATE TRUST 2001-		ent may that seem (13e or 12bi			
OR	AUTO FACILIT		ATE TRUST 2001-	PIRSTNAM	,		Tempore	NALE	SUFFR
	120. BIUN OUNE 3 CAS (TOMPE		77.51.70.	=				1
∂8√	WILLIAM CARRY WILLEY	OMPANY - 1 HM NOS	TH MARKET SQUARE	WLMI	NGTON		DE	19890-0001	USA
	hie FHIANCING STATER obsieral, or is fied as a escription of real assists:		r to be call or 🔲 ea-expresses	d 16. Addison	al galainna) dadaria'i	oe.			
a	ee Exhibi nd incorp eference.		ched hereto erein by	,					
16. H	rne and siddress of a RGI Cubica does not here a s	CORD CHARES of share	e-denienk of med salete						
20	acilities 001-1				(I applicable and th				la
No	imington 1 orth Marke ston, DE			Deater to a	Trist or Triol of applicable and on the appl	nak acay and hon. LJTY featured-Horne Tra	veselich		Danedent's Est
			LANCING STATEMENT					Print/Layout by	r.

SCHEDULE I

TO

UCC-I FINANCING STATEMENT

DEBTOR:

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153

SECURED PARTY:

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST 2001-1

c/o Wilmington Trust Company 1100 North Market Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19890-0001

ASSIGNEE OF

SECURED PARTY:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative Agent

1 Chase Manhattan Plaza New York, New York 10081

This Financing Statement covers all of Debtor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the following property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Debtor, or in which Debtor may acquire any right, title or interest (all of which property being described below being hereafter collectively called the "Collateral"):

- (A) the parcel of real property described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Land"), together with (i) the Improvements, (ii) all agreements, easements, rights of way or use, rights of ingress or egress, privileges, appurtenances, tenements, hereditaments and other rights and benefits at any time belonging or pertaining to the Land or the Improvements, including, without limitation, the use of any streets, ways, alleys, vaults or strips of land adjoining, abutting, adjacent or contiguous to the Land and all permits, licenses and rights, whether or not of record, appurtenant to the Land, and (iii) all fixtures relating to the Improvements, including all components thereof, located in or on such Improvements, together with all replacements, modifications, alterations and additions thereto, but specifically excluding trade fixtures and other personal property of any subtenant at the Property (the property and interests described in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), together with the Land, are collectively referred to as the "Property");
- (B) all the estate, right, title, claim or demand whatsoever of Debtor, in possession or expectancy, in and to the Property or any part thereof,
- (C) all easements, rights of way, gores of land, streets, ways, alleys, passages, sewer rights, waters, water courses, water and riparian rights, development rights, air rights, mineral rights and all estates, rights, titles, interests, privileges, licenses, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances belonging, relating or appertaining to the Property, and any

509420-0198-08617-NY02-2173867, I

reversions, remainders, rents, issues, profits and revenue thereof and all land lying in the bed of any street, road or avenue, in front of or adjoining the Property to the center line thereof;

- (D) all substitutes and replacements of, and all additions and improvements to, the Property, subsequently acquired by or released to Debtor or constructed, assembled or placed by Debtor on the Property, immediately upon such acquisition, release, construction, assembling or placement, including, without limitation, any and all building materials whether stored at the Property or offsite, and, in each such case, without any further mortgage, conveyance, assignment or other act by Debtor;
- (E) all leases, subleases, underlettings, concession agreements, management agreements, licenses and other agreements relating to the use or occupancy of the Property or any part thereof, now existing or subsequently entered into by Debtor and whether written or oral and all guarantees of any of the foregoing with respect to the Property, as any of the foregoing may be amended, restated, extended, renewed or modified from time to time, and all rights of Debtor in respect of cash and securities deposited thereunder and the right to receive and collect the revenues, income, rents, issues and profits thereof, together with all other rents, royalties, issues, profits, revenue, income and other benefits arising from the use and enjoyment of the Collateral;
- (F) all unearned premiums under insurance policies now or subsequently obtained by Debtor relating to the Property and Debtor's interest in and to all proceeds of any such insurance policies (including title insurance policies), including the right to collect and receive such proceeds; and all awards and other compensation, including the interest payable thereon and the right to collect and receive the same, made to the present or any subsequent owner of the Property for the taking by eminent domain, condemnation or otherwise, of all or any part of the Property or any easement or other right therein; and
- (G) all amendments, modifications, substitutions, replacements and additions of any of the foregoing, all proceeds, both cash and noncash, of any of the foregoing.

For purposes hereof, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:.

"Backup Facility Banks" is defined in the Preamble to the Participation Agreement.

"Backup Facility Loan" is any advance of funds made by a Backup Facility Bank under Section 2.2(a) of the Loan Facility Agreement and any portion of an RFC Loan which has been purchased by a Backup Facility Bank and converted pursuant to Section 2.3 of the Loan Facility Agreement.

"Improvements" shall mean the buildings, structures, and other improvements of every kind existing at any time and from time to time on or under the Land, together with any and all appurtenances to such buildings, structures or improvements, including sidowalks, curbs, gutters, flood controls, sanitary tie-ins, utility pipes, conduits and lines, parking areas and roadways, and including all additions to or changes in the improvements at any time but excluding any additions or Improvements or other property in which Lessee retains ownership under the terms of the Lease, and all equipment, apparatus, furnishings, fittings and personal property of every kind and nature whatsoever purchased, leased or otherwise acquired by the Debtor using the proceeds of Loans or the Investor Contributions and now or subsequently attached to, contained in or used or usable in any way in connection with any operation or letting of the Land, including but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all screens, awnings, shades, blinds, curtains, draperies, artwork, holiday decorations, bidets, toilets, carpets, rugs, storm doors and windows, shelving, furniture and furnishings, heating, electrical, and mechanical equipment, lighting, switchboards, plumbing, ventilation, air conditioning and air-cooling apparatus, refrigerating, and incinerating equipment, escalators, elevators, loading and unloading equipment and systems, stoves, ranges, laundry equipment, cleaning systems (including window cleaning apparatus), telephones, communication systems (including satellite dishes and antennae), televisions, computers, sprinkler systems and other fire prevention and extinguishing apparatus and materials, security systems, motors, engines, machinery, pipes, pumps, tanks, conduits, appliances, fittings and fixtures of every kind and description.

"Initial Closing Date" shall mean October 31, 2001.

"Investor Contribution" is defined in Section 1.2 of the Participation Agreement.

"Lease" means the Lease, dated as of the Initial Closing Date between Secured Party and Debtor, together with any Memoranda of Lease and Supplement.

"Liquidity Agreement" means that certain Liquidity Agreement dated as of the Initial Closing Date among RFC, the Backup Facility Banks, and The Chase Manhattan Bank (n/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank).

"Loans" means the collective reference to Backup Facility Loans and RFC Loans.

"Loan Facility Agreement" means the Loan Facility Agreement dated as of the Initial Closing Date among RFC, the Backup Facility Banks, Secured Party, and The Chase Manhattan Bank (n/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank).

509420-0198-08617-NY02-2173867,1

4

"Participation Agreement" means the Participation Agreement dated as of the Initial Closing Date among Debtor, Secured Party, Wilmington Trust Company, the investors party thereto, RFC, the Backup Facility Banks, and The Chase Manhattan Bank (n/k/a JPMorgan Chase Bank).

"RFC" means Relationship Funding Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

"RFC Loans" means any advance of funds made by RFC pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Loan Facility Agreement, and the portion of any Backup Facility Loan, which is repurchased by RFC pursuant to Section 3.11 of the Liquidity Agreement.

309420-0194-08617-NY02.2173867,1

Exhibit A

Land

309420-0198-08617-NY02.2173867.1

REVISION NUMBER: 2 COMMITMENT NUMBER: 06016118-450

PARCEL I: (FEE)

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89° 58'39" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00° 11'13" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44° 57'32" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land South 27°0449" East 230.75 feet to a point on the North line of land described in a deed to Atlantis Limited, recorded as Instrument Number 77-71815 in said Recorder's Office; thence on said North line, North 89°5839" West 125.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said land; thence on the West line of said land, South 00°1843" West 1265.59 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 17°5046" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 661.79 feet (said are being subtended by a chord which bears North 73°2652" West 659.11 feet to the Point of Beginning), containing 15.187 acres, more or ess.

PARCEL II: (FEE)

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said Quarter Section, South 89°5839" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°1113" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said

line, North 00°1113" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44°57'32" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land and also the westerly line of land also described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166352, the following two (2) courses: 1) South 27°04'49" East 755.96 feet; 2) South 44°01'47" East 845.73 feet to a point on the northerly right-of-way lie of Decatur Boulevard, the Grant of Right-of-Way of which is recorded as Instrument Number 99-25069 in said Recorder's Office, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 11°51'28" and a radius of 646.96 feet; thence southwesterly on said curve and right-of-way line an arc distance of 133.89 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears South 60°37'31" West 133.65 feet); thence North 6° 1236" East 51.15 feet; thence North 44°0147" West 354.67 feet; thence North 89°32'06" West 56.07 feet; thence South 44°57'34" West 662.94 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 20°0952" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 747.75 feet(said arc being subtended by a chord which bears North 72°1723" West 743.90 feet to the Point of Beginning.

REVISION NUMBER: 2 COMMITMENT NO. 06016118-450

EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described real estate:

As part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest comer of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89°58'39" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway(unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00°11'13" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line, North 44°5732" East 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land South 27°0449" East 230.75 feet to a point on the North line of land described in a deed to Atlantis Limited, recorded as Instrument Number 77-71815 in said Recorder's Office; thence on said North line, North 89°5839" West 125.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said land; thence on the West line of said land, South 00°1843" West 1265.59 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 17°5046" and a radius of 2124.67 feet; thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 661.79 feet (said arc being subtended by a chord which bears North 73°2652" West 659.11 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 15.187 acres, more or

PARCELS I and II, when combined are the same as the following perimeter description:

A part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, Decatur Township, Marion County, Indiana, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East; thence on the South line of said quarter section, South 89°5839" East 721.20 feet to the Southeast corner of land described in a deed to Richard S. and Carrie E. Edwards, recorded as Instrument Number 76-70011 in the Marion County Recorder's Office; thence on the East line of said Edwards and the prolongation thereof, North 00°11'13" East 472.92 feet to a

point on the proposed northerly right-of-way line Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), said point being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described real estate; thence continuing on said line, North 00°1113" East 625.66 feet to a point on the southeasterly line of land described in a deed to the Indianapolis Airport Authority, recorded as Instrument Number 95-01734; thence on said southeasterly line North 44°5732" Bast 929.24 feet to the northwesterly corner of land described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166351 in said Recorder's Office; thence on the westerly line of said land and also the westerly line of land also described in a deed to Decatur P.D., LLC, recorded as Instrument Number 99-166352, the following two (2) courses: 1) South 27°0449" East 755.96 feet; 2) South 44°0147" East 845.73 feet to a point on the northerly right of way line of Decatur Boulevard, the Grant of Right-of-Way of which is recorded as Instrument Number 99-25069 in said Recorder's Office, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 11°5128" and a radius of 646,96 feet, thence southwesterty on said curve and right-of-way line an arc distance of 133.89 feet (said are being subtended by a chord which bears South 60°3731" West 133.65 feet); thence North 6°1236" East 51.15 feet; thence North 44°0147" West 354.67 feet, thence north 89°32'06" West 56.07 feet; thence South 44°57'34" West 662.94 feet to a point on the aforesaid unrecorded right-of-way line of Ameriplex Parkway, said point being on a non-tangent curve, concave southerly, having a central angle of 20°0952" and a radius of 2124.67 feet thence westerly on said curve and unrecorded right-of-way line an arc distance of 747.75 feet (said are being subtended by a chord which bears North 72°1723" West 743,90 feet to the Point of Beginning, containing 26.497 acres, more or less.

للكند أداف بدورة والمستخدرة والمستخدم المستخدم المستخدر أداع المستخدرة المستخدرة المستخدرة والمستخدرة والمستخدم المستخدم المستحدم المستخدم المستخدم المستخدم المستخدم المستخدم المستخدم المستح

PARCEL III: (DRAINAGE)

Non-exclusive Temporary Drainage Easement dated January 12, 2000 and recorded January 19, 2000 as Instrument No. 2000-8126 to be created upon and over the following described land:

A strip of land, 30 feet in width, over a part of the Southwest Quarter of Section3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East of the Second Principal Meridian, lying 15 feet on each side of the following described centerline:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of Section 3, Township 14 North, Range 02 East, thence on the South line thereof, South 89 degrees 58 minutes 39 seconds East 736.17 feet; thence North 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East 20.00 feet to a point on the North right-of-way line of Milhouse Road, being the POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described centerline; thence continuing North 00 degrees 11 minutes 13 seconds East 450.86 feet to a point on the northerly right-of-way line of future Ameriplex Parkway (unrecorded), and there terminating; the side lines of said strip to be lengthened or shortened to begin at the North right-of-way line of Milhouse Road and end at the northerly right-of-way of future Ameriplex Parkway, containing 0.310 acres, more or less.

LOT 3 IN CARLOW CORPORATE CENTER SOUTH UNIT 1, A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED AUGUST 10, 2001 AS DOCUMENT R2001-104725 IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property Address: 1355 Remington Blvd. Bolingbrook, Illinois 60440

P.I.W.: 12-02-30-403-001-0000

JCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMEND	MENI		
OLLOW INSTRUCTIONS (front and back) CAREFULLY A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (collone)			
or some a color of continuity to be for false and	gnesarity a	DELAMARE DEPARTME. U.C.C. FILING	
B. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)	9009335719	FILED 01:34 PM 0.	3/05/2007
OCC BIRECT SERVICES		INITIAL FILING # 2: ANGINEMENT # 2: SRV: 07027:	007 0812718
2727 ALIZE PARIORY			
SUTTE 1000			
300			
HOOSTON IN 17019			•
A BATTIAL PRIVANCING STATEMENT FILE (I th The FOLINGING	STATEMENT AMENDMENT
2092526 7			cord) (or recorded) in the
TERMINATION: Electronees of the Financing Statement Identifies	d above is leminated with respect to as		
CONTINUATION: Electroness of the Financing Statement Ident			
continued for the additional partor provided by applicable law.			
ASSIGNMENT (full or partial): Give name of authories in liens has a AMENDMENT (PARTY INFORMATION): This Amendment attent			
Also check gas of the fellewing three house and provide appropriate inform		RECORD CARROLLERY COME OF FORWARD SOURCE.	
CHANGE name antier address: Give surrent record name in learn to c reprise (if name thange) in learn 7s arctior new acidess (if address	or the also also asset PT AM CTC as	Lores: Glive second nature ADD nature: Con red in learn Se or Ro. here 70; who our	rplate Been 7a or 75, and also rplate herry 7d-7g (f applicable
CURRENT RECORD INFORMATION:	THE COURT OF SHARE	grass de la companya	
6. CAGANIZATION BHANE			
SE INOMOUAL'S LIGHT NAME		NADOLE NAME	SUPFIX
SE INDIVIDUALS CAST NAME	FARST NAME	MEDITE NAME	- Corrix
CHANGED INEW) OR ADDED INFORMATION:			
(7a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME			
TO INDINOUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST HAVE	MIDGLE HAVE	SUFFIX
WAILING ADDRESS	CITY	STATE POSTAL CO	COUNTRY
THE TYPE OF ORGANIZATI	ON HOURISTICHONOFORE	DEPATISO I	
p			
AMENDMENT (COLLATERAL CHANGE); check only one box.			
Describe colleteral deleted or added, or give entire messated o	endateral description, or describe colle	terné Massigned.	
			
AME of SECURED PARTY of RECORD AUTHORIZING THE	I AMENDMENT		
IAME of SECTIRED PARTY of RECORD AUTHORIZING THU FYRDINGAN Chape Benk, os Administrative Agent FYCHUL FLERREFERIENCE CATA	I AMENDHENT		

EXHIBIT B

TERMINATION AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF OPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

October 30, 2008

The parties to this Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements (this "Termination and Release") acknowledge that the Lessee is exercising the Maturity Date Purchase Option pursuant to Section 20.2 of the Lease.

In consideration of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby confessed and acknowledged, the undersigned, each of which is a party to one or more of the agreements identified as the Operative Agreements, hereby agree that (i) each of such Operative Agreements and any Commitment thereunder is hereby terminated and is discharged and of no further force or effect as of the date hereof, and (ii) the Administrative Agent and the Lessor do hereby (x) release all of their Liens and Lessor Liens against the Properties created by the Operative Agreements, (y) acknowledge that such Liens and Lessor Liens are forever released, satisfied and discharged and (x) authorize Lessee to file a termination of any existing Financing Statement relating to the Properties. The foregoing notwithstanding, the following provisions shall survive the termination hereby (A) any provision of the Operative Agreements which survives termination by its express terms, (B) the indemnification obligations set forth in Sections 12.1 (General Indemnity) and 12.2 (General Tax Indemnity) of the Participation Agreement (as defined herein), and (C) the obligations of the Lessee to pay Transaction Expenses pursuant to Section 8.2(iii) of the Participation Agreement.

All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in Annex A to that certain Participation Agreement dated as of October 31, 2001, among General Motors Corporation, as Lessee and Construction Agent, Auto Facilities Real Estate Trust 2001-1, as Lessor, Wilmington Trust Company, as Trustee, the Persons named therein as Investors, the Persons named therein as Backup Facility Banks, Relationship Funding Company, LLC, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent, as amended (the "Participation Agreement").

This Termination and Release may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be deemed to be a single document.

This Termination and Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles (other than Title 14 of Article 5 of the New York General Obligations Law), except to the extent the application of laws of another jurisdiction are mandatory.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

The undersigned have executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above here written.

2001-	1, as Lessor	
Ву:		n Trust Company, not in its capacity but solely as Trustee
	By: M	M. 142
	Name: Title:	Michael B. McCarthy Vice President
	RAL MOTO	DRS CORPORATION, as Less agent
	ime: tle:	
		SE BANK, as Administrative o Facility Bank
By:		
Na Tit	me: le:	
individ	ial capacity,	UST COMPANY, in its only to the extent expressly set tion Agreement
Ву:	M.M.	4
Nar Titl		Michael B. McCarthy Vice President
RELAT	ONSHIP FL	INDING COMPANY, LLC
Ву:		***************************************
Nam Title		
a .		
S-1		Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 [1:00 00652500

The undersigned have executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above here written.

	AUTO FACILITIES 2001-1, as Lessor	REAL ESTATE TRUST
	By: Wilmington To	rust Company, not in its acity but solely as Trustee
	Ву:	
	Name: Title:	
EXECUTION RECOMMENDED WORLDWIDE REAL ESTATE BY:	GENERAL MOTORS and Construction Age	CORPORATION, as Lessee at L. ARX
	THIE: DIRECTO	ICANICHOGE OR VIDE REAL ESTATE
		BANK, as Administrative
	Ву:	
	Name: Title:	
	WILMINGTON TRUS individual capacity, onl forth in the Participatio	y to the extent expressly set
	By:	
	Name: Title:	
	RELATIONSHIP FUN	DING COMPANY, LLC
	Ву:	
	Name: Title:	
	a.)	ar i i i i
	S-1	Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

The undersigned have executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above

2001-1	, as Lessor
Ву:	Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee
	By:
	RAL MOTORS CORPORATION, as Lessee astruction Agent
By: Nar Titl	ne:
	GAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative and a Backup Facility Bank
Nan Title	DICULATED IN DAMAGE
individua	NGTON TRUST COMPANY, in its all capacity, only to the extent expressly set the Participation Agreement
By:	
Nam Title	- '
RELATIO	ONSHIP FUNDING COMPANY, LLC
By: Name Title:	:
S-1	Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST

9191785.2.27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

The undersigned have executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above here written.

AUTO FACILI 2001-1, as Less	TIES REAL ESTATE TRUST
	gton Trust Company, not in its al capacity but solely as Trustee
Ву:	
Nan Title	
GENERAL MO	TORS CORPORATION, as Lessee n Agent
Ву:	
Name: Title:	
	HASE BANK, as Administrative kup Facility Bank
Ву:	
Name: Title:	
individual capaci	TRUST COMPANY, in its ty, only to the extent expressly set cipation Agreement
By: M-M	CF>
Name: Title:	Michael B. McCarthy Vice President
RELATIONSHIP	FUNDING COMPANY, LLC
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
S-1	Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.2 27-Oct-0311:00 00652500

The undersigned have executed this Termination and Release as of the date first above here written.

2001-	I, as Lessor
Ву:	Wilmington Trust Company, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee
	By:
	Name: Title:
	RAL MOTORS CORPORATION, as Lessed Instruction Agent
Ву:	
•	ime: tle:
	RGAN CHASE BANK, as Administrative and a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:	
Na Tit	me: le:
individ	INGTON TRUST COMPANY, in its ual capacity, only to the extent expressly set the Participation Agreement
n	
By: Nar Titl	••••
RELAT	IONSHIP FUNDING COMPANY, LLC
Ву:	1/
	né: Thomas J. Irvin e: Manager
S-1	Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements
	by open and registering

AUTO FACILITIES REAL ESTATE TRUST

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 11:00:09652500

BTMU CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Secured
Investor
NBY: Willeday
Name: Cheryl A. Behan Title: Senior Vice President
ЛН EQUITY REALTY INVESTORS, INC., as
Equity Investor
Ву:
Name: Title:
Ву:
Name: Title:
CITIBANK, N.A., as a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:
Name: Title:
BNP PARIBAS, as a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:
Name: Title:
Ву:
Name: Title:
HSBC BANK USA, as a Backup Facility Bank
By:
Name: Title:
Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785 2 27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

BTMU CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Secured Investor
Ву:
Name: Title:
JH EQUITY REALTY INVESTORS, INC., as Equity Investor
Ву:
Name: R. Douglas Donaldson Title: Treasurer
By: Locusellelly
Name: Louise E. Colby Title: Vice President
CITIBANK, N.A., as a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:
Name:
Title:
BNP PARIBAS, as a Backup Facility Bank
D ₁₀
By: Name:
Title:
By:
Title.
HSBC BANK USA, as a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:
Name: Title:
Termination Agreement and

Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.227-Oct-08 11:00 90652500

BTMU CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Secured Investor	
By: Name: Title:	
JH EQUITY REALTY INVESTORS, INC., as Equity Investor	
By: Name: Title:	
By: Name: Title:	
CITIBANK, N.A., as a Backup Facility Bank By:	
Name: Wayne Beckmann Title: Managing Director	
BNP PARIBAS, as a Backup Facility Bank	
By: Name: Title:	
By: Name: Title:	
ISBC BANK USA, as a Backup Facility Bank	
Name: Title:	
Termination Agreement and	

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

BTMU CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Secured Investor
D
By:
Name:
Title:
TO POLITE DE LE TY INDECTORE DIC
JH EQUITY REALTY INVESTORS, INC., as
Equity Investor
Ву:
Name:
Title:
ittic.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
CITIBANK, N.A., as a Backup Facility Bank
Ву:
Name:
Title:
•
BNP PARIBAS, as a Backup Facility Bank
By: BUNGER 12
Title: Managing Director
Λ Λ
By: Hymerica
Name: Barry Mendelsohn
Title: Director
Title. Director
HSBC BANK USA, as a Backup Facility Bank
the contract of the contract o
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Termination Agreement and

Release of Operative Agreements

9191785 7 27-Oct-08 11:00 00652500

HSBC BANK USA, N.A., as a Backup Facility

Bank

y: Paul K.

Name: Paul L. Hatton Title: Managing Director

Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.2 27-Oct-08 11 00 00652500

GREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDI BRANCH

CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON as a Backup
Facility Bank

By:

Name: Mark Gleasop
Title: Managing Director

By:

Name: Shaheen Malik
Title: Associate

Termination Agreement and Release of Operative Agreements

9191785.2.27-Oct-08 11.00 00652500

EXHIBIT C

A HANE I PROVED	NG STATEMENT AMENI CAN Private and beach COREPORTY CONTRACT AT PLER (parameter) BOMENT TO: (plane and Action) Bryans Kinever CT 208 South LaSalle Street Suite \$14	DMENT	U.C.C. FI FILED 07:18 INITIAL FILIN AMERIMENT	PARIMENT OF STAI LLING SECTION 8 PM 10/30/2008 80 (2052526 7
L	Chicago, IL 60604		BOVE SPACE IS FOR PILING OPPIOE	DEFORILY
TO BRIDE PRIVICENO E			TILL THE ANDRESIS BLATES	IN ANDOLEN S
2092526 7 on 4.1			REAL BOTATE RECORD	B
		that shows to terrological with spagned to tecculy inter-		
	; Ellerhonens of the Pleaseing Statement is Millered partied provided by applicable fore	entifed above with respect to security intermedia of t	to Sarand Penty substitute this Confirmatio	4 3544441 2
4. APPRILITY	al or product: White matter of antispers in term is	or To and address of configures in Spire Try and other of	in the State of the State of S	
				
الله وروم الوسطة بيطة. - الله وروم الوسطة بيطة	بابيا بليفيومون ولللحو إيرو ويودة وجعلا ووالجد	erantina la tama 6 artillo 7.		
OWER THE PER	er pallerane. Planene meier la die destade d'instructions L'ha regene d'adrigne d'Al 1860.		CLE NOOMING ON WAS DESCRIBED AND AN	th Lat New Arrest control Lat.
		De he select to here he or the	ADDrawe Committee on the	<u> </u>
& CURRINT RECORD	INFORMATION	is to select to been force to.	I lake convicts here he lade	
6. CURAINT RECORD	rporbation: Indue	la he seksar la han he or sk	L Jakonsovieta lacia In-Talifet	
6. CURAINT RECORD	MORNATION FRAME OTORS CORPORATION	is he sidded to box to or de-	L Jakonewick how brindle	
6. CURAINT RECORD 16. CHILARIAN CIPNERAL M	MORNATION FRAME OTORS CORPORATION			
6. CURRENT RECORD 15. ONE UNEXACION OR GENERAL M 16. SERVICIUS U. 7. CHANGED (SEW) OR	INFORMATION TRUBE OTTORS CORPORATION WHARE ADDED RECORDANTION			
GENERAL M	INFORMATION TRUBE OTTORS CORPORATION WHARE ADDED RECORDANTION			
6. CURRENT RECORD E. CHARLEST OFF CR. CHARLES (C. C. C	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS ADDRO INFORMATION	Manuce		
6. CURRENT RECORD E. CHARLESTON OR S. SERVICIOS OF 7. CHARLES PLAY OR N. CREATERSON	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS ADDRO INFORMATION		positive .	ESFACE .
COURTER RECORD TO SHARM RECORD GENERAL M TO SHARWOULE U. TO CHANGED (NEW) OR TO CHANGE (NEW) OR	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS ADDRO INFORMATION	Manuce	positive .	ESFAX.
COURTER RECORD TO SHARM RECORD GENERAL M TO SHARWOULE U. TO CHANGED (NEW) OR TO CHANGE (NEW) OR	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS ADDRO INFORMATION	PARTING	MOOLE WARE	ELF PAX COLDREY
GENERAL M S. SHOWS (SEA) C. CHANGE (SEA) T. CHANGE (SEA) C. CHANGE (SEA) T. CHANGE (SEA)	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS CORPORATION OTORS ADDRO INFORMATION	PARTITURE PARTITURE ONY	MOOLE WARE	BUFFIX COLUMNY
CORPORATION TO CHANGE PARTY OF THE CONTROL OF THE	INFORMATION OTORS CORPORATION IN LARK ADDRESS SPORMATION IN LARK IN LA	PARTITURE PARTITURE ONY	MOOLE WARE	BURNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUMB ADDED SPORMATION ADDED SPORMATION ADDED SPORMATION ADDED SPORMATION ADDED SPORMATION ATTERNAL CHAMPION: mass only gap base.	PARTITURE PARTITURE ONY	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BURNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BURNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BURNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BURNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BUSTNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BUSTNE COLUMNY
CORPORATION CREATE A CONTROLL	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BURNE COLUMNY
CONTRACT RECORD CONTRACT RESIDENCE TO CHANGE PROVIDENT TO CHANGE PROV	INCOMPATION OTORS CORPORATION HUMB ADDED SPORMATION HUMB HUMB (HUMB (HUM	PRETINGE PRETINGE OFF TENNING TENNI	ABOUR HAVE SYATE PROPERLOCOR TO CHOMESTAY COUNTY TO THE	BUSTIN CASCIDITIV

B. 1	NAME OF BECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORIZMO THIS AM man colleged or note the currenting Dooler, or I tale to a Yourh offer authorized	DiChille general of groups by a Cutter, stook have	r, V tils is to Analyses and order name at DISS	ng. If the le us American st TOR submitted the American	desired by a Dater with and
	THE CARLANGE WAR				
OR	IPMORGAN CHASE BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIV	A VOCAL		THE OLD PARTY	B.JAAX
	De nove Filter Bases BAYL Le with DE SOS [Matter No. 00652500-14] [General] [E	Ooc. No. 1457980]	BK7401	846 so -1	leg

PILING OFFICE COPY -- UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AMERICACET (FORM DOUG) (NEV. 0872/AL

EXHIBIT D

OC PHANCING STATEMENT AME	NOMENT	-	PARTMENT OF .
OLLOW SHITSUOTICKE SHIP AND SHIP CAREFULLY	K. T. C.	D.C.C.	7111M2 ADCT10 22 FM 10/30/2
		narni m	2008 36
CEDIDADOROMEDONENT TO: Plane and Autom)		AMBENIDIT REV.	081081602
Bryso Klusver CT			
208 South LaSalle Street			
Strite 814			
Chicago, IL 60604			
ENG BUSINE PARENTEES	<u></u>	ABOVE SPACE IS FOR PLUS OFFIC	Control American Control
416608 4 en 11:30.06			ler immediați în Ber EDA
C TERMINATON BARRIES (C. P. C. P. P. C. P. P. C. P. P. C. P. C. P.	للا والنب و وبيون كال المعتبدة و محد الناسم	resto el tre Succesi Proje publiches tris I	ambala Brand
	والموسيقة والمدنوا والمدرية حالة حاطة الماكات ال	والمالية والمقامل أوارا المربوط والم	die branes p
بيو در سيسيد او مسيد جای چيندو به قدر ۲۰۰۲-۱۸۵۸	o l'e si l'e soul mission et sangeren in bare les soul des	المعاة أسراها إدستان	
AMERICANNET PARTY MACRAMITORS: the American	ومنداد بديا مستول ۾ بنائدي ومند	-	VIII T
Collections of the state of the	Interested in State Constant		
		Tree-	The state of the s
CONTRACT RECORD BACKSTATION			
IN CHARLES HERE			
E ON THE PROPERTY HOLE			
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION B. RESERVE UP IN C.			
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION B. RESERVE UP IN C.			
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION S. HENDERY US INDEX HANGE PENO OR ACCOUNT ON THE MOTORS CORPORATION S. HENDERY US INDEX HANGE PENO OR ACCOUNT ON THE MOTOR OF THE MOTO			
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. REMODELS UP AUGUST HANGE PENG OR ACCOUNTING TO RECORD PENG OR ACCOUNTING			low.
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. REMODELS UP AUGUST HANGE PENG OR ACCOUNTING TO RECORD PENG OR ACCOUNTING			
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION S. REMERICA MOTORS CORPORATION S. REMERICA USE DUST HAMBOUR PEWO RECORD PECRUATION N. DELUCATION DUST N. REMERICA USE GENERATORS DUST N. REMERICA USE GENERATORS DUST GENERATORS DUST GENERATORS		PAGE HALE PAGE PAGE AGENT AGE	NOTE COUNTY
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION S. REMERICA MOTORS CORPORATION S. REMERICA USE DUST HAMBOUR PEWO RECORD PECRUATION N. DELUCATION DUST N. REMERICA USE GENERATORS DUST N. REMERICA USE GENERATORS DUST GENERATORS DUST GENERATORS		PAGE WAS STATE POSTAL COOR	BUPPA
CONTROL OF CONTROL GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. REWINDLY UST INLE SHARED PERMY OR ACCIDE INFORMATION N. ORGUNATION THE WE REVIEW THE LET RAISE GENERAL ACCIDENT ADDITIONS ADDITIONS DEFINED DE	PART BLUE GRY MEATING A LIMITED BOND OF CROCKING AND	PAGE HALE PAGE PAGE AGENT AGE	LUM COUNTY
CONTROL OF CONTROL GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. REWINDLY UST INLE SHARED PERMY OR ACCIDE INFORMATION N. ORGUNATION THE WE REVIEW THE LET RAISE GENERAL ACCIDENT ADDITIONS ADDITIONS DEFINED DE	PART BLUE GRY MEATING A LIMITED BOND OF CROCKING AND	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	auras:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	BUPPA
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. REMODELY UP IN THE SHARED POWY OF ACODE PACHUATION T. ROWLLEATHER THE MEDICALES MALERICAGE ADDITION CHARACTERS MALERICAGE ADDITION CHARACTERS CHA	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	BUPPA
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	BUPPA
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	BUPPA
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	auras:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	auras:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION T. BOOKUUT LEFF MAR URAN ACCRESS MATERICAGO ADDI 190 Rg Fa. THP 67 CHILL CHARLESCORE MERICAGON	PARTICLE STATE	SECULARIAS HAVE STATE OF THE SECURARIAS HAVE	auras:
CONTROL OF THE TOTAL CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. BENERAL MOTORS CHARLES AND POPULATION TO COMMUNICATION		POST AND POST AL COOR IN THE COOR AND	Surest Courter Character
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. HOMERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. HOMERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. HOMERAL MOTORS CORPORATION E. HOMERAL MOTORS CHARLES ACCRESS ADDITIONS ADDITIONS ADDITIONS DESCRIPTION ADDITIONS ADDITION AD		POST AND POST AL COOR IN THE COOR AND	Surest Courter Character
COUNTY TO CONTROL OF PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS DO CONTROL OT PARTY	The Additional factor of manual Fact it or manual by a basin, should have all manual by a basin, should have a limit of manual b	POST AND POST AL COOR IN THE COOR AND	SOME COUNTY
COUNTY TO CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF	The Additional factor of manual Fact it or manual by a basin, should have all manual by a basin, should have a limit of manual b	POST AND POST AL COOR IN THE COOR AND	SOME COUNTY

EXHIBIT E

41 State 8 Suite 600 Albany, N [melissa@	COMPACTATE PROPERTY OF PARTY O	#00-828-09 #00-828-09 #search	Defance	r Dr Mc	U.C.C. PILIPE U.C.C. PILIPE ELED 03:23 PM PILIPE TILING ENERGY ROMES SRV: 0410	7 SBCTION 11/30/200 N: 641680 SC: 000000 S44338
A DADTHEY MENT	West .		H-desid shouldby could wrones			
GENERAL I	MOTORS C	ORPORATION	Mary User		l lauk	
					E PRIME	A.18492
MALANI ACCORDED	Non om =	TDP	DETROIT	PAYAR	48265-3000	USA
OO RENAISSA						
00 RENAISSA	AND LINES	THE THINE OF GRANDANON	IL LANGEMENT OF GROWEN TON	ME G-ON	MENDUL DET	
THE RAIL STATES	ADD'L SHORE CREAMERTECH DESTOR	Corporation	H. Liberton of Oncompanion Delarware	G 04	1	
Had a Vinney on	ADDI SPORE CREMENTEN DESTOR	Corporation	IL LANGEMENT OF GROWEN TON	G 04	1	
CONTONAL DESTO	ACTUSTORS CHRANESTED DESTOR R'S EXACTY PULL	Corporation	H. Liberton of Oncompanion Delarware	G 04	MEMBRIT STREET	
DESCRIPTION DESTROY	ACTUSTORS CHRANESTED DESTOR R'S EXACTY PULL	Corporation	N. Limitation of Crewalition Delaware		TO SERVICE OF THE SER	Deser
CONTRACTOR	ACTUSTORS CHRANESTED DESTOR R'S EXACTY PULL	Corporation	N. Limitation of Crewalition Delaware		MEMBRIT STREET	П
ESCHARLETONIA DESTROAMA DESTRO DESTROAMA DESTRO DESTROAMA DESTROAMA DESTROAMA DESTROAMA DESTROAMA DESTROAMA DE CAMA DESTROAMA DE CAMA	ACOT, SPO RE	Corporation	A Desputation of Green Marion Designate Designation De	G Chi	TO SERVICE OF THE SER	[]HOM
ADDITIONAL DEBTO	LOST SPO RE CREATE PULL SPORT	TE THE OF ORGANIZATION COPPORATION LEGAL NAME - House only age of	T. Describes of Grand Man. Delaware Post was the describe of the state of the stat	G Chi	MOTOR STATES	SUPPLE COLLETTER
ADDITIONAL DESTICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	ADDI SPO RE CREATE PULL REPORT PULL REPORT PULL REPORT PULL REPORT PULL REPORT	TE THE OF ORGANIZATION COPPORATION LEGAL NAME - House only age of	R. Distriction of Growath No. Delaware White name Day 24 - 6 as alternate or an PART HANK any	G Chi	MOTOR STATES	SUPPLE COLLETTER
DOTTIONAL DESTREMENT OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	ACCT LACT PULL ACCT PULL	TAL ASSOCIATION OF THE ASSOCIA	TO LIBERTING OF CREWITHINGS Delaware Note that the set of the set	G Chi	MOTOR STATES	SUPPLE COLLETTER
ADDITIONAL DESTRE ENDORME CAPA MELING ROOMS MELING ROOMS MELING ROOMS ECURED PARTY'S L. CHAUSTON W	ADDITION OF COMMENT OF	TAL ASSOCIATION OF THE ASSOCIA	T. Describes of Grand Man. Delaware Post was the describe of the state of the stat	G Chi	WARTENAL BY THE	SUPPLE COLLETTER
DOMINIAL DESTICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	ADDITION OF COMMENT OF	TAL ASSOCIATION OF THE ASSOCIA	A Description of Crowd Man Delarware PREFITURE AN A DESCRIPTION OF CROWD ARCH A DESCRIPTION OF CROWD ARCH MINISTRATIVE AGENT	in the server	WARTENAL BY THE	EUPE COUNTRY

THE ASSETS DESCRIBED ON ANNEX I ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN.

E. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION IS represented. ALTERISES REPOR CONFIDENCE CONTINUED OF BALLETINALISES	MALUEN THONLOGFILMS
PETATE METATION AND ACCORDED TO MAKE A PARTY OF PROPERTY OF PROPERTY OF PARTY OF PAR	Al Depos Dates 1 Culos 2
a controlle fills reprotested cuts	F#176913
6701-619 DE - Secretary of State	A#274606
The state of the s	748 J 73 B U B

FILMO OFFICE DOPY -- UCC FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM UCC1) (REV. 08/22/02)

This Annex I consists of 4 pages

ANNEX I TO UCC-I FINANCING STATEMENT

Debtor:

General Motors Corporation 300 Renaissance Center Detroit, Michigan 48265-3000 (the "Debtor")

Secured Party:

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent

P.O. Box 2558 Houston, TX 77252 (the "Agent")

The financing statement to which this Annex I is attached covers all of the following property of the Debtor now owned or at any time hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Collecters!"):

- (1) all Equipment and all Fixtures, other than Excluded Equipment and Fixtures:
- all Documents and Oegeral Intangibles attributable solely to Equipment or Fixtures, other than Excluded Equipment and Fixtures;
- (3) all books and records pertaining solely to Equipment or Fixtures (or Proceeds or products of Equipment or Fixtures), in each case, other than Excluded Equipment and Fixtures (or Proceeds or products thereof); and
- (4) to the extent not otherwise included in the foregoing clauses, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.

As used herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral Agreement": the collateral agreement, dated as of November 29, 2006, among the Debtor, Saturn Corporation and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time).

"Credit Agreement": the term loan agreement, dated as of Nevember 29, 2006, among the Debtor, Saturn Corporation, the leaders party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time).

"Documents": all "Documents" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC as in effect on November 29, 2006.

E3660674]

Page 2 of 4

"Equipment": all "Equipment" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC as in effect on November 29, 2006.

دينيست الأمويا ك

"Excluded Equipment and Fixtures": all Equipment and Fixtures, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Debtor, which are not located at U.S. Manufacturing Facilities; provided, that no Equipment or Fixtures now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Debtor (a) located at a U.S. Manufacturing Facility or (b) transferred to a Non-U.S. Manufacturing Property other than (i) in the ordinary course of business or (ii) for a business purpose of the Debtor and its Subsidiaries (as determined in good faith by the Debtor) and not primarily for the purpose of (1) reducing the security for the Obligations or (2) making such Equipment and Fixtures available to other creditors, shall constitute Excluded Equipment and Fixtures.

"Fixtures": all "Pixtures" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC as in effect on November 29, 2006.

"General Intangible": a "General intangible" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC as in effect on November 29, 2006.

"Governmental Authority": any nation or government, any state, province, municipality or other political subdivision thereof and any entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, regulatory, taxing or administrative functions of government including the European Central Bank.

"Grantors": a collective reference to the Debtor and Saturn Corporation, and each other direct or indirect wholly-owned domestic Subsidiary of the Debtor that at the option of the Debtor becomes a party to the Collateral Agreement, the Credit Agreement and each other relevant Loan Document, in each case by executing a joinder agreement in form and substance reasonably acceptable to the Agent.

"Lender": each Lender party to the Credit Agreement.

"Lien": any mortgage, pledge, lien, security interest, charge, statutory deemed trust, conditional sale or other title retention agreement or other similar encumbrance.

"Loan": a loan made by a Lender to the Debtor pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

"Loan Documents": the Credit Agreement, the Security Documents, the Notes and any amendment, waiver, supplement or other modification to any of the foregoing.

"Non-U.S. Manufacturing Property": any real property of a Grantor that is not part of a U.S. Manufacturing Facility.

"Note": a promissory note, executed and delivered by the Debtor with respect to the Loans, submantially in the form of Exhibit B to the Credit Agreement.

"Obligations": all obligations of any Grantor in respect of any unpaid Loans and any interest thereon (including interest accruing after the maturity of any Loan and interest

[[2840674]]

accruing after the filling of any petition in bankruptcy, or the commencement of any insolvency, reorganization or like proceeding, relating to any Grantor, whether or not a claim for post-filling or post-petition interest is allowed in such proceeding) and all other obligations and liabilities of any Grantor to the Agent or to any Lender, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with the Credit Agreement, any other Loan Document or any other document made, delivered or given in connection therewith, whether on account of principal, interest, relimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses or otherwise.

"Person": an individual, partnership, corporation, business trust, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, Governmental Authority or other entity of whatever nature.

"Proceeds": all "Proceeds" as such term is defined in Section 9-102 of the UCC as in effect on November 29, 2006.

"Secured Parties": the collective reference to the Agent, each Lender and each other Person to which any Obligations are owed.

"Security Documents": the Collateral Agreement and all other security documents delivered to the Agent granting or purporting to grant a Lieu on any property of any Person to secure the Obligations, including financing statements or financing change statements under the applicable Uniform Commercial Code.

"Subsidiary": as to any Person (the "parent"), any other Person of which at least a majority of the outstanding stock or other equity interests having by the terms thereof ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of directors or comparable governing body of such Person (irrespective of whether or not at the time stock or other equity interests of any other class or classes of such Person shall have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency) is at the time owned by the parent, or by one or more Subsidiaries, or by the parent and one or more Subsidiaries.

"UCC": the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York; proyided, however, that, in the event that, by reason of mandatory provisions of law, any of the attachment, perfection or priority of the Agent's and the Secured Parties' security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than the State of New York, the term "UCC" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such attachment, perfection or priority and for purposes of definitions related to such provisions.

"U.S. Manufacturing Facility": (a) any plant or facility of a Grantor listed on Schedule I hereto, including all related or appurtenant land, buildings, Equipment and Fixtures, and (b) any plant or facility of a Grantor, including all related or appurtenant land, buildings, Equipment and Fixtures, acquired or leased by a Grantor after the date hereof which is located within the continental United States of America and at which manufacturing, production, assembly or processing activities are conducted.

[[2640474]]

Schodule 1 to Anser 1 to UCC-1 Phiancing Statement

None	Facility	City	State
110	OM ASSEMBLY ARLINGTON	ARLINGTON	TX
2	OM ASSEMBLY BOWLING GREEN	BOWLING GREEN	KY
3	GM ASSEMBLY DETROIT HAMIRANCK	DETROIT	M
4000	OM ABSEMBLY PAIRPAX	KANSAS CITY	KS
5	OM ASSEMBLY FLINT	FUNT	MI
6	OM ASSEMBLY PORT WAYNE	FORT WAYNE	IN
7	GM ASSEMBLY IANESVILLE	JANESVILLE	WI
# (1st,	OM ASSEMBLY LANSING DELTA TOWNSHIP	LANKING	M
9	OM ASSEMBLY LANSING GRAND RIVER	LANSINO	M
10	CM ASSEMBLY LORDSTOWN	LORDSTOWN	ОН
11	OM ASSEMBLY MORAINE	DAYTON	OH
12	GM ASSEMBLY ORION	LAKEORION	M
13	OM ASSEMBLY PONTIAC EAST	PONTIAC	M
14	CIM ASSEMBLY SATURN WILMINGTON	WILMINGTON	DB
15	GM ASSEMBLY SHREVEPORT	SHREVEPORT	LA
16	OM ASSEMBLY WENTZVILLE	WENTZVILLE	MO
17	GM MPD AMT (SAMCO)	NEW HUDSON	MI
18 ×	GM MFD FLINT	PLINT	M
19	GM MPD PLINT/100L & DIE	FUNT	M
20	OM MPD ORAND BLANC	GRAND BLANC	MI
21	OM MFD GRAND RAPIDS	WYOMINO	MI
22	GM MFD INDIANAPOLIS	INDIANAPOLIS	IN
3	OM MFD LANSING REGIONAL STAMPING	LANSINO	MI
4	GM MPD LORDSTOWN	LORDSTOWN	OH
5	OM MITO MANSFIELD	MANSPIELD	OH
5 **(-)	OM MED MAXION	MARION	IN.
7	GM MPD PARMA	PARMA	OH
3	GM MPD PONTIAC	PONTIAC	M
9	GM MFD SHREVEPORT	SHRHVEPORT	LA.
0	OM POWEATRAIN ALLISON BALTIMORE	WHITE MARSH	ИD.
1	OM POWERTRAIN BAY CITY	BAY CITY	M
2	om powertrain bedford	BBDPORD	IN
3 .	OM POWERTRAIN DEPIANCE	DEFIANCE	ОН
J	OM POWERTRAIN FLINT ENGINE SOUTH	FLINT	М
	OM POWERTRAIN LIVONIA	LIVONIA	М.
الوالية عمد	GM POWERTRAIN MABSENA	MASSENA	NY
A.A.9	OM POWERTRAIN PARMA	PARMA	OH
	GM POWERTKAIN ROMULUS ENGINE	ROMULUS	MI
18 A 18	OM POWERTRAIN TOLEDO	TOLEDO	OH
	GM POWERTRAIN TONAWANDA	BUFFALO	NY
	OM POWERTRAIN WARREN TRANSMISSION	WARREN	MI
	OM POWERTRAIN WILLOW KUN	YPSILANTI	MI

(2ides 14))